

No. 21-5200
Oral Argument Not Scheduled

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Nancy Gimena Huisha-Huisha, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

Alejandro N. Mayorkas, et al.,

Defendants - Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 21-cv-00100

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS

IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

John M. Miano
Counsel of Record
Matt A. Crapo
On the Brief

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
FED. R. APP. P. 29 STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Based on an Absurd Statutory Reading, the District Court Eviscerated a Vital Sovereign Power.....	3
II. Subsequent Immigration Provisions did not Repeal the Public Health Statute by Implication	7
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	11
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	6
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. United States EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. United States EPA</i> , 450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	3
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	3
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	3
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....	1

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	3
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	7
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	9
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	9
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rios</i> , 14 F.3d 1040 (5th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. United Cont’l Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976)	9
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C.2014)	1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 7712	5, 8
7 U.S.C. § 8303	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1158	4, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)(i).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231	4, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1232	4, 12
42 C.F.R. § 71.40.....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 264	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 265	4, 5, 8, 11, 13
Hawaii Omnibus Act, Pub. L. 86-624, 74 Stat. 419 (1960).....	13
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	4
National Consumer Health Information and Health Promotion Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-317, 90 Stat. 695	13
Public Health Security and Bioterrorism Preparedness and Response Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-188, 116 Stat. 594.....	13
Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944)	4, 8, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)4

85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020).....4

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed.)6

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 916
